



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Alappuzha Municipality - "Foot Over Bridge (FOB) near Iron Bridge" under Urban Transport Sector, AMRUT - Revised Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.0.551 Cr. - accorded – Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1687/2023/LSGD Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 19-08-2023

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.781/2023/LSGD dated 31.03.2023.

- 2 Minutes of 33rd State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT-1.0 held on 15.07.2023 (agenda item 33.4.2).
- 3 Letter No. SMMU/166/2022-UP2 dated 27.07.2023 of the Mission Director, AMRUT.

ORDER

As per G.O.read as 1st paper above, Administrative Sanction has been accorded for an amount of Rs 0.520 Cr for the Project of "Foot Over Bridge (FOB) near Iron Bridge" under Urban Transport Sector, AMRUT of Alappuzha Municipality.

- 2. The 33rd State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT has considered request submitted by the Secretary, Alappuzha Municipality, for the revision of Administrative Sanction of the work. "FOB near Iron Bridge", due to the following reasons
 - i.The work involves construction of Foot Over Bridge (FOB) across Commercial Canal near the existing iron bridge.
 - ii. The two roads on either side of the canal near the site is heavily congested with vehicular traffic and it is very difficult to stack materials in this portion.
 - iii. The council held on 03.06.2023 vide resolution No.8 decided to place agenda before the SLTC for revising the AS and to meet 50% of the amount due tender excess from the ULB'S Plan Fund.
 - 3. Based on the recommendation of 28th meeting of State Level

Technical Committee (SLTC) of AMRUT, as per the minutes read as 2nd paper above, the 33rd SHPSC of AMRUT has decided as follows:

- The Committee approved the revision of Administrative Sanction of the work, FOB near Iron Bridge", from Rs.0.520 Cr. to Rs.0.551 Cr.,
- The 50% of the excess amount required due to tender variation shall be borne by the ULB from own funds and the balance 50% shall be borne by the State.
- The work shall be completed by March -2024.
- Any financial implication due to non-completion of the work by March -2024 shall be borne by the ULB.
- 4. As per the letter read as 3rd paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to accord revised Administrative Sanction based on the decision of the 33rd SHPSC.
- 5. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to accord revised Administrative Sanction for an amount of **Rs.0.551** Cr for the work of "Foot Over Bridge (FOB) near Iron Bridge" under Urban Transport Sector, AMRUT of Alappuzha Municipality, due to tender excess, subject to the following conditions.
 - The 50% of the excess amount required due to tender variation shall be borne by the ULB from own funds and the balance 50% shall be borne by the State
 - The work shall be completed by March -2024
 - Any financial implication due to non-completion of the work by March-2024 shall be borne by the ULB

(By order of the Governor) SARADA MURALEEDHARAN I A S ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Director, LSGD

The Director (Urban), LSGD

The Secretary, Alappuzha Municipality

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala

Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD